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Living In Nature

MANTA CALEFACTORA SUPERIOR
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

1.

Introduccion

Las mantas térmicas de la serie SHMR estan disenadas para
colocarse en el exterior de los terrarios y proporcionar de forma
constante y segura una fuente de calor para todo reptil en el interior
de los mismos.

2.

Lista de productos incluidos

x1 manta térmica
x4 patas de goma

3. Especificaciones técnicas
MODELO POTENCIA (W) DIMENSIONES (cm)
SHMO5R 5 14x15
SHMO7R 7 28x15
SHM10R 10 20x20
SHM14R 14 28x28
SHM20R 20 42x28
SHM28R 28 53x28
SHM35R 35 65x28
SHM45R 45 80x28

4. Instalacion y usos

—_

—_

. Coléquese preferiblemente en la zona exterior del terrario,

evitando el contacto directo de la manta con el sustrato o
directamente con el animal.

. Las mantas térmicas tienen una superficie adhesiva que debe

colocarse pegada al fondo del terrario o a uno de sus laterales.
Retire el papel protector blanco de la manta para dejar expuesta
la superficie adhesiva y coléquela sobre la superficie deseada,
presionando bien para asegurar un pegado firme de toda la
superficie.

. Debe colocarse en cristales o plastico especial para terrarios con

mas de 3mm de grosor, con una separacion minima del resto de
superficies de 13mm (ver imagen). Si su terrario no cuenta con
esa minima separacion para la instalacion de la manta, por favor,
utilice las patas elevadoras de goma que se incluyen.

. La manta calentara de forma progresiva y continua el ambiente

hasta alcanzar una temperatura de 38 C + 5 C. Necesitara al
menos 6 horas para alcanzar su maxima temperatura, por lo que
se recomienda complementar su uso con otra fuente de calor
adicional mientras tanto. Si desea controlar los ciclos de
funcionamiento de la manta, puede instalar un termostato con
conector inteligente para conectar y desconectar el dispositivo a
conveniencia.

. Si se usa una manta térmica para terrarios con cangrejos

ermitanos u otros animales que necesiten una capa gruesay
compacta de sustrato, es recomendable colocar la manta en la
zona lateral. Los sustratos gruesos y compactos pueden provocar
sobrecalentamiento en las mantas y dificultar su funcionamiento.

. Se recomienda colocar la manta en un lado del terrario y no en el

centro, para conseguir una zona cdlida y una zona mas fresca,
permitiendo un gradiente de temperatura conveniente para los
animales.

. Mantenimiento y precauciones
. Antes de usar, compruebe que la manta, los cables y conexiones

estén en buen estado y sin dafios. No use el producto si nota
algun desperfecto en ellos.

. Este producto esta disenado exclusivamente para uso en

terrarios. No es apto para uso en humanos. Se desaconseja por
completo su uso en ambientes acuaticos.

. Este producto es exclusivamente para uso en interiores. No lo
exponga a luz solar directa, temperaturas bajo cero o a las
inclemencias del tiempo.
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9.

Aunque tiene superficie a prueba de salpicaduras, este producto
no es impermeable. No lo sumerja y manténgalo alejado de toda
fuente de agua o humedad, como comederos y bebederos,
procurando colocarlo en una zona bien ventilada.

. No la coloque en el fondo del terrario si esta utilizando un

sustrato de grava o arena de mas de 3.81cm de grosor.

No coloque bombillas calefactoras ni ningtin otro dispositivo
calefactor sobre el area de la manta, ya que se pueden generar
sobrecalentamientos.

. No doble, corte ni sujete la manta con ningtin elemento metalico o

de otra naturaleza, que pueda resultar en dainos, aranazos o
cortes en su estructura.

Si la temperatura ambiente donde se encuentra el terrario es
superior a 27 C, recomendamos el uso de un termostato para
controlar los ciclos de funcionamiento de la manta y evitar
sobrecalentamiento del ambiente y danos al animal. Si no cuenta
con un termostato, recomendamos desconectar la manta térmica
con temperaturas superiores a 27 C.

Intente evitar colocar la manta en zonas expuestas a salpicaduras
de agua. El contraste térmico podria dafar el cristal del terrario.

10.No coloque la manta sobre superficies sensibles al calor como

muebles antiguos, plastico, telas, etc., para evitar danos
térmicos. Mantenga la zona de la manta bien ventilada, evitando
la acumulacién peligrosa de calor, para evitar
sobrecalentamiento e incendios.

11.Cuando el dispositivo esté en funcionamiento, no manipule los

cables ni conexiones a su voluntad. Si desea mover o cambiar la
posicion de la manta desconéctela primero de la corriente y deje
que se enfrie antes de manipularla, para evitar quemaduras.

12.Este producto esta destinado a ser manipulado por personas sin

limitaciones fisicas ni mentales. No debe ser manipulado por
ninos, a menos que estén supervisados por un adulto.




Condiciones de garantia

Garantizamos este producto (ver exclusiones indicadas mas abajo)
al comprador original contra defectos de materiales y de montaje
durante el uso normal en los préximos 36 meses a partir de la fecha
de compra original. A opcién de la empresa, se reparara o
reemplazara el producto sin cargo (pero no se haran devoluciones
en efectivo).

Exclusiones de garantia:

1. Dafos causados por mal uso, falta de mantenimiento, utilizar el
producto para cualquier otro fin al que esta concebido, utilizar el
producto bajo condiciones anormales de trabajo, temperatura,
etc.

2. Los daios derivados de la modificacion, alteracion o intento de
reparacion por cualquiera que no sea el de la empresa.

3. La transferencia de producto a alguien que no sea el comprador
original.
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MANTA DE AQUECIMENTO SUPERIOR
MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES

1. Introduction

The SHMR series heating mats are designed to be placed on the
exterior of terrariums and provide a constant and safe heat source
for any reptile inside them.

2. Included Products List
x1 heating mat
x4 rubber feet

3. Technical Specifications

MODELO POTENCIA (W) DIMENSOES (cm)
SHMO5R 5 14x15
SHMO7R 7 28x15
SHM10R 10 20x20
SHM14R 14 28x28
SHM20R 20 42x28
SHM28R 28 53x28
SHM35R 35 65x28
SHM45R 45 80x28

4. Installation and Uses

1. Preferably place it on the exterior of the terrarium, avoiding direct
contact of the mat with the substrate or directly with the animal.

2. The heating mats have an adhesive surface that should be placed
stuck to the bottom of the terrarium or one of its sides. Remove
the white protective paper from the mat to expose the adhesive
surface and place it on the desired surface, pressing firmly to
ensure firm adhesion of the entire surface.

3. It must be placed on glass or special terrarium plastic with more
than 3mm thickness, with a minimum separation from other
surfaces of 13mm (see image). If your terrarium does not have
this minimum separation for the installation of the mat, please
use the included rubber elevating feet.

4. The mat will progressively and continuously heat the environment
until it reaches a temperature of 38 C + 5 C. It will need at least 6
hours to reach its maximum temperature, so it is recommended to
supplement its use with another additional heat source in the
meantime. If you want to control the operating cycles of the mat,
you can install a thermostat with a smart connector to connect
and disconnect the device at your convenience.

5. If a heating mat is used for terrariums with hermit crabs or other
animals that need a thick and compact layer of substrate, it is
recommended to place the mat on the side area. Thick and
compact substrates can cause overheating in the mats and hinder
their operation.

6. It is recommended to place the mat on one side of the terrarium
and not in the center, to achieve a warm area and a cooler area,
allowing a convenient temperature gradient for the animals.

5. Maintenance and Precautions

. Before use, check that the mat, cables, and connections are in
good condition and without damage. Do not use the product if you
notice any defects in them.

2. This product is designed exclusively for use in terrariums. It is not
suitable for human use. Its use in aquatic environments is
completely discouraged.

3. This product is for indoor use only. Do not expose it to direct
sunlight, freezing temperatures, or inclement weather.

—_

4. Although it has a splash-proof surface, this product is not
waterproof. Do not submerge it and keep it away from any source
of water or moisture, such as feeders and drinkers, trying to place
it in a well-ventilated area.

. Do not place it on the bottom of the terrarium if you are using a
gravel or sand substrate thicker than 3.81cm.

6. Do not place heat bulbs or any other heating device on the area of

the mat, as overheating may occur.

7. Do not bend, cut, or fasten the mat with any metallic or other
elements that could result in damage, scratches, or cuts to its
structure.

8. If the ambient temperature where the terrarium is located is above
27 C, we recommend the use of a thermostat to control the
operating cycles of the mat and avoid overheating of the
environment and damage to the animal. If you do not have a
thermostat, we recommend disconnecting the heating mat with
temperatures above 27 C.

9. Try to avoid placing the mat in areas exposed to water splashes.
The thermal contrast could damage the glass of the terrarium.

10. Do not place the mat on heat-sensitive surfaces such as antique
furniture, plastic, fabrics, etc., to avoid thermal damage. Keep the
mat area well ventilated, avoiding dangerous heat accumulation,
to prevent overheating and fires.

11. When the device is in operation, do not manipulate the cables or
connections at will. If you wish to move or change the position of
the mat, first disconnect it from the power and let it cool down
before handling it to avoid burns.

12. This product is intended to be handled by people without
physical or mental limitations. It should not be handled by
children unless they are supervised by an adult.
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Warranty Conditions

We guarantee this product (see exclusions indicated below) to the
original purchaser against defects in materials and assembly during
normal use for the next 36 months from the original purchase date.
At the company's option, the product will be repaired or replaced free
of charge (but no cash refunds will be made).

Warranty Exclusions:

1. Damage caused by misuse, lack of maintenance, using the
product for any other purpose than that for which it is intended,
using the product under abnormal working conditions,
temperature, etc.

2. Damage resulting from modification, alteration, or attempted
repair by anyone other than the company.

3. The transfer of the product to someone other than the original
purchaser.
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MANTA DE AQUECIMENTO SUPERIOR
MANUAL DE INSTRUGCOES

1. Introduction

The SHMR series heating mats are designed to be placed on the
exterior of terrariums and provide a constant and safe heat source
for any reptile inside them.

2. Included Products List
x1 heating mat
x4 rubber feet

3. Technical Specifications

MODEL POWER (W) DIMENSIONS (cm)
SHMO5R 5 14x15
SHMO7R 7 28x15
SHM10R 10 20x20
SHM14R 14 28x28
SHM20R 20 42x28
SHM28R 28 53x28
SHM35R 35 65x28
SHM45R 45 80x28

4. Installation and Uses

1. Preferably place it on the exterior of the terrarium, avoiding direct
contact of the mat with the substrate or directly with the animal.

2. The heating mats have an adhesive surface that should be placed
stuck to the bottom of the terrarium or one of its sides. Remove
the white protective paper from the mat to expose the adhesive
surface and place it on the desired surface, pressing firmly to
ensure firm adhesion of the entire surface.

3. It must be placed on glass or special terrarium plastic with more
than 3mm thickness, with a minimum separation from other
surfaces of 13mm (see image). If your terrarium does not have
this minimum separation for the installation of the mat, please
use the included rubber elevating feet.

4. The mat will progressively and continuously heat the environment
until it reaches a temperature of 38 C + 5 C. It will need at least 6
hours to reach its maximum temperature, so it is recommended to
supplement its use with another additional heat source in the
meantime. If you want to control the operating cycles of the mat,
you can install a thermostat with a smart connector to connect
and disconnect the device at your convenience.

. If a heating mat is used for terrariums with hermit crabs or other
animals that need a thick and compact layer of substrate, it is
recommended to place the mat on the side area. Thick and
compact substrates can cause overheating in the mats and hinder
their operation.

6. It is recommended to place the mat on one side of the terrarium

and not in the center, to achieve a warm area and a cooler area,
allowing a convenient temperature gradient for the animals.
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5. Maintenance and Precautions

. Before use, check that the mat, cables, and connections are in
good condition and without damage. Do not use the product if you
notice any defects in them.

2. This product is designed exclusively for use in terrariums. It is not
suitable for human use. Its use in aquatic environments is
completely discouraged.

3. This product is for indoor use only. Do not expose it to direct
sunlight, freezing temperatures, or inclement weather.

j—

4. Although it has a splash-proof surface, this product is not
waterproof. Do not submerge it and keep it away from any source
of water or moisture, such as feeders and drinkers, trying to place
it in a well-ventilated area.

5. Do not place it on the bottom of the terrarium if you are using a
gravel or sand substrate thicker than 3.81cm.

6. Do not place heat bulbs or any other heating device on the area of
the mat, as overheating may occur.

7. Do not bend, cut, or fasten the mat with any metallic or other
elements that could result in damage, scratches, or cuts to its
structure.

8. If the ambient temperature where the terrarium is located is above
27 C, we recommend the use of a thermostat to control the
operating cycles of the mat and avoid overheating of the
environment and damage to the animal. If you do not have a
thermostat, we recommend disconnecting the heating mat with
temperatures above 27 C.

9. Try to avoid placing the mat in areas exposed to water splashes.
The thermal contrast could damage the glass of the terrarium.

10. Do not place the mat on heat-sensitive surfaces such as antique
furniture, plastic, fabrics, etc., to avoid thermal damage. Keep the
mat area well ventilated, avoiding dangerous heat accumulation,
to prevent overheating and fires.

11. When the device is in operation, do not manipulate the cables or
connections at will. If you wish to move or change the position of
the mat, first disconnect it from the power and let it cool down
before handling it to avoid burns.

12. This product is intended to be handled by people without
physical or mental limitations. It should not be handled by
children unless they are supervised by an adult.




Warranty Conditions

We guarantee this product (see exclusions indicated below) to the
original purchaser against defects in materials and assembly during
normal use for the next 36 months from the original purchase date.
At the company's option, the product will be repaired or replaced free
of charge (but no cash refunds will be made).

Warranty Exclusions:

1. Damage caused by misuse, lack of maintenance, using the
product for any other purpose than that for which it is intended,
using the product under abnormal working conditions,
temperature, etc.

2. Damage resulting from modification, alteration, or attempted
repair by anyone other than the company.

3. The transfer of the product to someone other than the original
purchaser.

RECICLA

Al Azul Al Amarillo
Cartén Plastico / Metal

LA | O

P)°

e
ICA

IMPORTED AND DISTRIBUTED BY:

ICA, S.A. C.LF: A-35031343

Avda. de Constitucion, 242 a 247

Pol. Ind. Monte Boyal 45950,
Casarrubios del Monte (Toledo) Espaiia
Espafia (+34) 918 170 001

Made in China - www.icasa.com



REPTL.5200

NZ=NENVAN/ NN/ NN N NN/ NN N NN/ NN,
XTSRS AT AT A A X TR AT XTSRS A AT A K TOASe AT/ A

Living In Nature

TAPIS CHAUFFANT SUPERIEUR
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

1.

Introduction

Les tapis chauffants de la série SHMR sont congus pour étre placés
a l'extérieur des terrariums et fournir de maniére constante et s(re
une source de chaleur pour tout reptile a l'intérieur de ceux-ci.

2. Liste des produits inclus
x1 tapis chauffant
x4 pieds en caoutchouc

3. Spécifications techniques

MODELE PUISSANCE (W) | DIMENSIONS (cm)
SHMO5R 5 14x15
SHMO7R 7 28x15
SHM10R 10 20x20
SHM14R 14 28x28
SHM20R 20 42x28
SHM28R 28 53x28
SHM35R 35 65x28
SHM45R 45 80x28

4. Installation et utilisations

—_

—_

. Placez-le de préférence sur la zone extérieure du terrarium, en

évitant le contact direct du tapis avec le substrat ou directement
avec l'animal.

. Les tapis chauffants ont une surface adhésive qui doit étre placée

collée au fond du terrarium ou sur I'un de ses co6tés. Retirez le
papier protecteur blanc du tapis pour exposer la surface adhésive
et placez-le sur la surface souhaitée, en appuyant fermement pour
assurer une adhérence ferme de toute la surface.

. Il doit étre placé sur du verre ou du plastique spécial pour

terrariums d'une épaisseur supérieure a 3 mm, avec une
séparation minimale des autres surfaces de 13 mm (voir image).
Si votre terrarium ne dispose pas de cette séparation minimale
pour l'installation du tapis, veuillez utiliser les pieds élévateurs en
caoutchouc inclus.

. Le tapis chauffera progressivement et continuellement

I'environnement jusqu'a atteindre une température de 38 C+ 5 C. Il
faudra au moins 6 heures pour atteindre sa température
maximale, il est donc recommandé de compléter son utilisation
avec une autre source de chaleur supplémentaire entre-temps. Si
vous souhaitez controler les cycles de fonctionnement du tapis,
vous pouvez installer un thermostat avec un connecteur
intelligent pour connecter et déconnecter l'appareil a votre
convenance.

. Si un tapis chauffant est utilisé pour des terrariums avec des

bernard-I'hermite ou d'autres animaux qui ont besoin d'une couche
de substrat épaisse et compacte, il est recommandé de placer le
tapis sur la zone latérale. Les substrats épais et compacts
peuvent provoquer une surchauffe des tapis et entraver leur
fonctionnement.

. Il est recommandé de placer le tapis sur un c6té du terrarium et

non au centre, afin d'obtenir une zone chaude et une zone plus
fraiche, permettant un gradient de température approprié pour les
animaux.

. Entretien et précautions
. Avant utilisation, vérifiez que le tapis, les cables et les connexions

sont en bon état et sans dommage. N'utilisez pas le produit si

vous remarquez des défauts.

2. Ce produit est congu exclusivement pour une utilisation dans les
terrariums. Il n'est pas adapté a un usage humain. Son utilisation
dans des environnements aquatiques est totalement
déconseillée.

3. Ce produit est exclusivement destiné a un usage intérieur. Ne
l'exposez pas a la lumiére directe du soleil, a des températures
inférieures a zéro ou aux intempéries.

13mm
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4. Bien qu'il ait une surface anti-éclaboussures, ce produit n'est pas
étanche. Ne I'immergez pas et tenez-le éloigné de toute source
d'eau ou d'humidité, comme les mangeoires et les abreuvoirs, en
veillant a le placer dans un endroit bien ventilé.

. Ne le placez pas au fond du terrarium si vous utilisez un substrat
de gravier ou de sable de plus de 3,81 cm d'épaisseur.

6. Ne placez pas d'ampoules chauffantes ni aucun autre dispositif
chauffant sur la zone du tapis, car cela pourrait entrainer une
surchauffe.

7. Ne pliez pas, ne coupez pas et ne fixez pas le tapis avec des
éléments métalliques ou autres qui pourraient entrainer des
dommages, des rayures ou des coupures dans sa structure.

8. Si la température ambiante ou se trouve le terrarium est
supérieure a 27 C, nous recommandons l'utilisation d'un
thermostat pour contréler les cycles de fonctionnement du tapis
et éviter une surchauffe de I'environnement et des dommages a
I'animal. Si vous ne disposez pas de thermostat, nous
recommandons de débrancher le tapis chauffant a des
températures supérieures a 27 C.

9. Essayez d'éviter de placer le tapis dans des zones exposées aux
éclaboussures d'eau. Le contraste thermique pourrait
endommager la vitre du terrarium.

10.Ne placez pas le tapis sur des surfaces sensibles a la chaleur

telles que des meubles anciens, du plastique, des tissus, etc.,
pour éviter les dommages thermiques. Maintenez la zone du
tapis bien ventilée, en évitant 'accumulation dangereuse de
chaleur, pour prévenir la surchauffe et les incendies.

10.Lorsque l'appareil est en fonctionnement, ne manipulez pas les

cables ou les connexions a votre guise. Si vous souhaitez
déplacer ou changer la position du tapis, débranchez-le d'abord
du courant et laissez-le refroidir avant de le manipuler, pour éviter
les brdlures.

12.Ce produit est destiné a étre manipulé par des personnes sans

limitations physiques ou mentales. Il ne doit pas étre manipulé
par des enfants, sauf s'ils sont sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

[$)]
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Conditions de garantie

Nous garantissons ce produit (voir les exclusions indiquées
ci-dessous) a l'acheteur original contre les défauts de matériaux et
d'assemblage lors d'une utilisation normale pendant les 36 mois
suivant la date d'achat d'origine. Au choix de I'entreprise, le produit
sera réparé ou remplacé gratuitement (mais aucun remboursement
en espéces ne sera effectué).

Exclusions de garantie :

1. Dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un manque
d'entretien, 'utilisation du produit a des fins autres que celles
pour lesquelles il est congu, I'utilisation du produit dans des
conditions de travail, de température, etc. anormales.

2. Dommages résultant d'une modification, d'une altération ou d'une
tentative de réparation par toute personne autre que celle de
I'entreprise.

3. Le transfert du produit a une personne autre que l'acheteur
original.
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